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Unclaimed Property - Municipalities – Jails – Inmates – Funds – Jefferson County





Funds placed on deposit with the custodian for the municipal jail by an inmate therein must be returned to the inmate when he is released from the jail.








Dear Mr. Callins:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Fairfield.








QUESTION





	1.  What is the proper disposition for funds that are placed on deposit with Fairfield municipal jail by former inmates and that are not claimed by those inmates, upon or following the inmate’s departure from the jail?























FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	State inmates who arrive from the county jails are often in posses�sion of money that they have received or retained while in county jails.  Often they are in possession of checks or money orders representing funds maintained for them by county jail officials.  While the procedures util�ized by county jails to maintain funds for inmates and to deliver those funds to the inmates varies, often county officials later mail checks to the inmates at state institutions.  These procedures are discretionary and are adopted by local governments.  These funds are then transferred, along with their owners, when an inmate is transferred between institutions.  Upon the inmate’s release from prison, or transfer to an institution that allows him or her to possess money, he or she is given a check for the amount of money he or she has maintained on deposit in his account.





	The funds deposited with the custodian of the Fairfield City Jail be�long to the former inmates of the Fairfield City Jail who deposited the funds.  While there is no question that the jail should return the money to the inmate after his or her release, there is a question about what to do if the inmate does not claim such money.  Section 35-12-29 of the Code of Alabama is part of the Uniform Disposition of Unclaimed Property Act.  Section 35-12-29 states as follows:





	All tangible and intangible personal property, not otherwise covered by this article, including, but not limited to and by way of illus�tration, money, stocks, bonds, certificates of membership in corporations, income, amounts due and payable under the terms of insurance policies not covered by section 35-12-23, pension trust agreements, profit-sharing plans, security deposits, refunds, funds deposited to redeem stocks, bonds, coupons and other securities, or to make a distribution thereof, together with any in�come, interest or increment thereon and deduct�ing any lawful charges, that is held or owing in this state in the ordinary course of the holder’s business and has remained unclaimed by the owner for more than five years after it became payable or distributable is presumed abandoned; provided, that unclaimed or unpaid wages and salaries which have remained unclaimed by the owner for more than one year after becoming payable are presumed abandoned.





Ala. Code § 35-12-29 (1991).





	An exception, however, is provided for municipalities and incorpo�rated municipal boards.  This exception is found in section 11-40-15 and states that “[t]he incorporated municipalities and incorporated municipal boards of this state shall be exempt from the Uniform Disposition of Un�claimed Property Act, which is codified in section 35-12-20 through 35-12-48.”  Ala. Code § 11-40-15 (1989).





	The City of Fairfield is a municipality and exempt from the provisions of the Unclaimed Property Act.  This Office has pre�viously opined that a municipal board has the discretion to determine the procedures that will be taken to locate customers and return deposits and whether the deposits will be used in the general operating fund if custom�ers cannot be located.  Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable Craig L. Williams, Attorney, Parrish Water and Sewer Board, dated February 12, 2002, A.G. No. 2002-137.  It is the opinion of this Office that the City of Fairfield should establish a clear and definite policy for the return of an inmate’s property.  This Office recommends that the city adopt a policy that is analogous to the State Unclaimed Property Act.  The City of Fairfield, however, must adopt its own policy.





CONCLUSION





	Funds placed on deposit with the custodian for the municipal jail by an inmate therein must be returned to the inmate when he or she is re�leased from the jail.  The City of Fairfield should establish a clear and definite policy for the return of an inmate’s property.





QUESTION





	2.  What is the proper procedure for disposing of funds that are placed on deposit with the Fairfield municipal jail by former in�mates and are not claimed by those inmates within any applicable time limitation?








FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION





Funds must be returned to an inmate when he or she leaves the city jail.  The procedure by which the funds are collected may include a re�quest that the inmate identify a person to whom the funds may be sent if the inmate fails to claim the funds.  The funds must be routinely returned in the ordinary course of transferring the inmate out of the facility.  The city should follow the procedures set forth in its unclaimed property pol�icy.








QUESTION





3.  What is the appropriate time period after which unclaimed monies may be deemed “abandoned?”  Is the appropriate party to deter�mine any applicable time limitation the Fairfield City Council, applying a reasonableness stan�dard?








FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION





	See question 1.








QUESTION





	4.  May funds that are not claimed by in�mates properly be used to offset expenses in�curred in the operation of the Fairfield municipal jail?








FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION





	The City of Fairfield has the discretion to determine the procedures that will be taken to locate inmates and whether the city could deposit any unclaimed property in the city’s general fund.





QUESTIONS





	5.  May such funds be used to purchase equipment or miscellaneous items for the Fair�field municipal jail? OR





	6.  MUST such funds be turned over to the city clerk for a certain disposition?  IF SO, what would be the proper disposition by the clerk of any funds not claimed by former inmates of the Fairfield municipal jail?








FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION





	See question 4.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Rebecca Acken of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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